
 

THE CITY OF WINNIPEG 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 

RFP NO. 195-2018  

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL TO PURCHASE THE CITY-OWNED PROPERTY 
LOCATED AT 180 MARKET AVENUE, COMMONLY KNOWN AS THE PANTAGES 

PLAYHOUSE THEATRE  
 
 
 
 



The City of Winnipeg Table of Contents 
RFP No. 195-2018  
 
Template Version: Sr120180115 - S RFP 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

PART A - PROPOSAL SUBMISSION 

Form A: Proposal 1 

PART B - BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

B1.  Contract Title 1 
B2.  Submission Deadline 1 
B3.  Introduction 1 
B4.  Location 1 
B5.  Background 1 
B6.  Council Directive 2 
B7.  Previous Studies 2 
B8.  Disclosure 3 

PART C - CURRENT STATUS 

C1.  Development Plan/Our Winnipeg 4 
C2.  Zoning 4 
C3.  Services 5 
C4.  Property Information 5 
C5.  Open House 6 
C6.  Enquiries 6 

PART D - INSTRUCTIONS TO PROPONENTS 

D1.  Material Information to be Supplied by Proponents 7 
D2.  General Conditions of RFP 7 
D3.  Opening of Proposals and Release of Information 9 
D4.  Contact Person 10 

PART E - SPECIFICATIONS 

E1.  List of Schedules 1 
 



The City of Winnipeg Bidding Procedures 
RFP No. 195-2018  Page 1 of 10 
 
Template Version: Sr120180115 - S RFP 

 

PART B - BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

B1. CONTRACT TITLE 

B1.1 REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL TO PURCHASE THE CITY-OWNED PROPERTY 
LOCATED AT 180 MARKET AVENUE, COMMONLY KNOWN AS THE PANTAGES 
PLAYHOUSE THEATRE  

B2. SUBMISSION DEADLINE 

B2.1 The Submission Deadline is 4:00 p.m. Winnipeg time, August 31, 2018 and in accordance 
with the details provided in D2.1. 

B2.2 Proposals determined by the Manager of Materials to have been received later than the 
Submission Deadline will not be accepted and will be returned upon request. 

B2.3 The Manager of Materials or his designate may extend the Submission Deadline by 
issuing an addendum at any time prior to the time and date specified in B2.1. 

B3. INTRODUCTION 

B3.1 The City of Winnipeg (the “City”) invites Proposals from Proponents with respect to the 
City-owned property located at 180 Market Avenue, commonly known as Pantages 
Playhouse Theatre and as shown outlined in a dashed line and identified as “Subject City 
Property Area” on Misc. Plan No. 13916 attached as Schedule “A” (the “Property”).  

B3.2 The City will consider the Proponents detailed Proposal for:  

(i) Purchase of the Property.   

B3.3 The City invites submissions from interested parties including Not for Profit and/or 
Community Organizations. 

B3.4 The below provides a brief overview of the property and the associated terms of reference 
for this RFP. 

B4. LOCATION 

B4.1 The subject City-owned property is located on the east side of Main Street between 
Market Avenue and James Street, and shown outlined in a dashed line and identified as 
“Subject City Property Area” on Misc. Plan No. 13916 attached as Schedule “A”.   

B5. BACKGROUND 

B5.1 The subject City-owned property is commonly known as the “Pantages Playhouse 
Theatre”.  The two storey building with mezzanine and basement was constructed in 
1913/1914 and officially opened on February 9, 1914.  

B5.2 It features a decorative façade and continues to display its original interior layout, 
including lobby décors such as marble sheathing and decorative plaster ceilings. An 
elaborate proscenium arch compliments the stage front while there is ornamental 
plasterwork and gold-coloured detail throughout the theatre walls and ceiling. 

B5.3 In 1993, the City of Winnipeg acquired the Main Street frontage and constructed a new 
entrance, lobby and box office to the theatre.  

B5.4 In 2018/2019 the City of Winnipeg and the Winnipeg Arts Council in partnership intend to 
construct an art installation in the outdoor plaza area of the property. This artwork display 
is known as “Bloody Saturday” and will encompass a vintage streetcar as homage to the 
1919 Winnipeg General Strike. (See Schedule “E” and Section D1.1(e)).  



The City of Winnipeg Bidding Procedures 
RFP No. 195-2018  Page 2 of 10 
 
Template Version: Sr120180115 - S RFP 

 

B5.5 BUILDING INFORMATION: 

 The theatre has a 1475 person total seating capacity, including 922 seats on B5.5.1
the orchestra level (main floor), 467 seats on the balcony level (second 
floor) and 86 seats in the loge / balcony boxes (second floor).  

 The second level of the building features a number of offices and meeting B5.5.2
rooms.  

 There is a +/- 1500sq.ft. studio room, known as the Korol Studio, located on B5.5.3
the main level which can be used for receptions & gatherings, meetings, 
conferences and other special events. It can accommodate at 139 person 
capacity.  

 The southwest corner of the City-owned property has an outdoor garden B5.5.4
terrace / reception area adjacent to the building.  

 Base Map Floorplans for each area of the building have been provided and B5.5.5
are attached as Schedule “B”.  

B5.6 TECHNICAL INFORMATION: 

Stage Dimensions: 28’-3” (depth) x 93’-4” (width) 
Loading Door: 8’ (height) x 7’=11” (width) 
Elevator Lift: 23’8” x 9’-2” powered platform (10,000 lbs capacity) 

B6. COUNCIL DIRECTIVE 

B6.1 Acceptance of Proposals may be subject to approval by City Council, or its delegated 
authority, and may be subject to declaring the City-owned property at 180 Market Avenue 
surplus. 

B7. PREVIOUS STUDIES 

B7.1 Environmental Assessments 

 No previous environmental investigations or environmental site B7.1.1
assessments for the potential presence of contaminants, including soil 
contaminants, have been carried out by the City of Winnipeg. 

B7.2 Asbestos Assessments 

 The City hereby discloses that the City-owned property contains various B7.2.1
forms of asbestos throughout.  A copy of the Asbestos Inventory Control 
inspection completed by the City of Winnipeg in 2017 is attached as 
Schedule “C”. 

B7.3 Heritage Assessments 

 City of Winnipeg Heritage Assessment: B7.3.1

(a) The subject City-owned property is on the List of Historical Resources under the 
Historical Resources By-Law 55/2014. It was added to this list on January 5, 1981.  

(b) Its protected character-defining elements (CDEs) and a historical report on the 
building can be viewed on our website:  

http://winnipeg.ca/ppd/historic/historic_list.stm.  

(c) In summary, its CDEs capture the foyer and concert hall (with the exception of seats). 

(d) As a listed resource:  

A Historic Property Notice (caveat) is filed against the title of the building with the 
Winnipeg Land Titles Office of the Property Registry as per City of Winnipeg Charter 
Section 157.1(3) in order to notify the owner and potential purchasers that the 



The City of Winnipeg Bidding Procedures 
RFP No. 195-2018  Page 3 of 10 
 
Template Version: Sr120180115 - S RFP 

 

properties are identified on the List of Historical Resources, and as such are subject to 
the Historical Resources By-Law No. 55/2014. 

(e) Any alterations to the Character-Defining Elements will require approval under a 
Heritage Permit as per the Historical Resources By-Law No. 55/2014. 

(f) Demolition of the resource shall not be permitted.  

(g) The resource is made eligible for heritage grants and incentive programs issued under 
the Province of Manitoba and the City of Winnipeg, and will be viewed favourably by 
other heritage granting agencies.  

(h) Effective October 1, 2016, if the listed resource is vacant and unless an owner 
provides evidence that the listed resource was not built using shallow foundations as 
defined by the Manitoba Building Code, the basement or crawlspace of the resource 
must be heated to a temperature of 10 degrees Celsius so as to prevent undue 
shifting, heaving or “frost-jacking” of the listed resource.  

(i) More information regarding the Heritage Permitting process can be found on our 
website: 

http://www.winnipeg.ca/ppd/historic/historic_policies.stm  

 Provincial Heritage Assessment: B7.3.2

(a) The subject City-owned property is a Manitoba Provincial Heritage Site under the 
Heritage Resources Act.  

 Federal Heritage Assessment: B7.3.3

(a) The subject City-owned property has been recognized by the Government of Canada 
as a National Historic Site under the Historic Sites and Monuments Act.  

B8. DISCLOSURE 

B8.1 Various Persons provided information or services with respect to this Work.  In the City’s 
opinion, this relationship or association does not create a conflict of interest because of this full 
disclosure.  Where applicable, additional material available as a result of contact with these 
Persons is listed below.  

B8.2 The Persons are: 

(a) The Winnipeg Symphony Orchestra Inc. (WSO) 

 
  



The City of Winnipeg Bidding Procedures 
RFP No. 195-2018  Page 4 of 10 
 
Template Version: Sr120180115 - S RFP 

 

PART C - CURRENT STATUS 

C1. DEVELOPMENT PLAN/OUR WINNIPEG 

On July 21, 2010, City Council approved the OurWinnipeg Plan By-Law No. 67/2010 
(“OurWinnipeg”). OurWinnipeg is the official development plan guiding growth and change as 
the 25-year vision for the entire City. Proponents are encouraged to include reference to 
OurWinnipeg in their Proposals. Below are a few examples of the OurWinnipeg plan that may 
be applicable to the subject City-owned property:  

01-5 Recreation Direction 4: 

With community partners, participate as a leader in planning and delivering recreation and 
leisure services in Winnipeg.  

(a) Enhance the sustainability of recreation services by collaborating and leveraging 
resources through partnerships.  

(b) Partner with community organizations to support leadership, development and 
capacity building.  

(c) Provide leadership, and collaborate with other service providers to meet community 
needs, avoid duplication, identify gaps and leverage resources.  

02-3 Heritage  Direction 3: 

Strive to link heritage conservation to sustainable development initiatives, including economic, 
environmental, and social initiatives.  

(a) Work with other governments, community groups and building owners to conserve 
significant heritage resources.  

(b) Support economic development and viability through support for heritage and cultural 
initiatives.  

02-3 Heritage  Direction 4: 

Conserve downtown’s rich legacy of heritage resources that provide significant and sustainable 
development opportunities.  

(a) Work with downtown community stakeholders to identify and support key projects and 
heritage conservation initiatives that encourage and support downtown living, and 
facilitate strategic economic and cultural initiatives.  

03-3 Creativity Direction 3: 

(a) Collaborate to provide, support or encourage the development, maintenance and 
establishment of sustainable funding strategies of arts and cultural facilities of different 
scales appropriate to their context.  

(b) Support the provision of equitable opportunities for all residents to participate in the 
arts through the development of accessible arts and cultural facilities.  

(c) For information in regard to land use, please contact Kurtis Kowalke, Principal 
Planner, 204-986-5917. 

C2. ZONING 

C2.1 The City-owned property is currently zoned “C”, Character Sector under the Downtown 
Winnipeg Zoning By-law.   

C2.2 For further information in regard to zoning, please contact the City of Winnipeg Zoning & 
Permits Branch at 204-986-5140. 



The City of Winnipeg Bidding Procedures 
RFP No. 195-2018  Page 5 of 10 
 
Template Version: Sr120180115 - S RFP 

 

C3. SERVICES 

C3.1 The information supplied below is to be considered as a guideline. It is the responsibility 
of the Proponent to satisfy itself that sufficient services are available to utilize the City-
owned property for their intended use.   

C3.2 Watermain and Wastewater Sewer 

 The subject City-owned property is serviced by existing lot line connections.  C3.2.1

 For detailed information on specific servicing requirements, please contact C3.2.2
Mr. Marek Gajda, Water and Waste Department, 204-986-7626. 

C3.3 Electrical and Gas 

 The City-owned property is serviced by standard electrical and gas services.  C3.3.1

 For detailed information on specific servicing requirements, please contact C3.3.2
Manitoba Hydro. 

C4. PROPERTY INFORMATION 

C4.1 The subject City-owned property is comprised of four separate Certificate of Titles: 

Title No. 1277397/1 
Title No. 1277403/1 
Title No. 1279607/1 
Title No. 1277393/1 

C4.2 Building Size: Approx. 65,365 +/- sq. ft.  
Site Size: Approx. 42,238 +/- sq. ft. 

C4.3 Current Zoning: C (Character Sector)  

C4.4 Assessment:    
Roll No. 13062779000, Title No. 1277397/1 & 1277403/1 
Roll No. 13062770000, Title No. 1279607/1 
Roll No. 13062778500, Title No. 1277393/1 
Roll No. 13062778000, Title No. 1277393/1 

C4.5 Legal Description:    
LOTS 1, 10, 11, 20, 22, 23 AND 24 PLAN 29002 WLTO 
TOGETHER WITH A RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR ALL PURPOSES 
AS APPURTENANT TO SAID LOT 20 OVER AND UPON 
LOT 21 PLAN 29002 WLTO 
IN RL 7 AND 8 PARISH OF ST. JOHN 

C4.6 The Proponent will accept title to the City-owned property subject to all encumbrances 
registered on said titles.  

C4.7 The subject City-owned property is being offered vacant with possession to be arranged.  

C4.8 Building:  Two storey masonry building consisting of: 

    Main floor   23,183 +/- sq.ft.  
     (exterior building footprint) 
     
     Second floor:   20,681 +/- sq.ft.   
     (exterior building footprint) 
     
     Mezzanine:    6,888 +/- sq.ft. 
     (floor area) 



The City of Winnipeg Bidding Procedures 
RFP No. 195-2018  Page 6 of 10 
 
Template Version: Sr120180115 - S RFP 

 

     
     Basement:   14,613 +/- sq.ft. 
     (floor area) 
 
     Total     65,365 +/- sq.ft.   

C4.9 Please see attached Schedule “D” which details chattels that will be removed and 
retained by the City prior to any proposed occupancy unless otherwise stated or 
negotiated.  

C5. OPEN HOUSE 

C5.1 Two Open Houses will be held to view the property on the following dates: 

June 26, 2018 between 11:00 a.m. until 1:00 p.m. 
July 9, 2018 between 11:00 a.m. and 1:00 p.m. 

C6. ENQUIRIES 

C6.1 All enquiries shall be directed to the Contact Person identified in D4. 

C6.2 If the Proponent finds errors, discrepancies or omissions in the Request for Proposal, or 
is unsure of the meaning or intent of any provision therein, the Proponent shall promptly 
notify the Contact Person of the error, discrepancy or omission at least five (5) Business 
Days prior to the submission deadline. 

C6.3 If the Proponent is unsure of the meaning or intent of any provision therein, the Proponent 
should request clarification as to the meaning or intent prior to the submission deadline. 

C6.4 Responses to enquiries which, in the sole judgment of the Contact Person, require a 
correction to or a clarification of the Request for Proposal will be provided by the Contact 
Person to all Proponents by issuing an addendum. 

C6.5 Responses to enquiries which, in the sole judgment of the Contact Person, do not require 
a correction to or a clarification of the Request for Proposal will be provided by the 
Contact Person only to the Proponent who made the enquiry. 

C6.6 The Proponent shall not be entitled to rely on any response or interpretation unless that 
response or interpretation is provided by the Contact Person in writing.  



The City of Winnipeg Bidding Procedures 
RFP No. 195-2018  Page 7 of 10 
 
Template Version: Sr120180115 - S RFP 

 

PART D - INSTRUCTIONS TO PROPONENTS 

D1. MATERIAL INFORMATION TO BE SUPPLIED BY PROPONENTS 

D1.1 Proposal Submission Information 

(a) Form A: Proposal; 

(b) the name of the organization and names of all Principals associated with the proposal; 

(c) a list of the successful projects or endeavors carried out by the Proponent, if any; 

(d) detailed information regarding the proposed use of the property (ie: continued operation 
as a theatre, use of the building as office space, etc.); 

(e) a summary of any proposed improvements to the property (ie: restoration of the existing 
building, construction addition / modification, etc.); 

(f) a comprehensive plan regarding ownership transfer and maintenance of the Pantages 
Plaza artwork installation; 

(g) material financial information about the Proponent and evidence of available funding to 
complete the Work;  

(h) a list of any existing chattels that are to be included;      

(i) any other information which the Proponent considers pertinent to the RFP; 

(j) Proponents should submit one (1) unbound 8.5” x 11” original proposal including 
drawings, if applicable. 

D1.2 Details of the Proposed Purchase of the Property 

The proposal must include the offering price (sale), financial terms, conditions, if any, 
related to the development of the subject City property, a detailed plan outlining the 
proposed development and / or business operation, an outline of the development timing, 
and any other relevant terms or assumptions. 

D2. GENERAL CONDITIONS OF RFP 

D2.1 Sealed Proposals 

 Sealed Proposals marked 195-2018 should be addressed and delivered to: D2.1.1
Materials Management 
City of Winnipeg 
Main Floor, 185 King Street 
Winnipeg, Manitoba 

 Sealed Proposals will be received up to the deadline of: 4:00 p.m., Winnipeg D2.1.2
Time, on August 31, 2018 

 Proposals determined by the Manager of Materials Management to have D2.1.3
been received later than the submission deadline may not be accepted and 
returned upon request.  

 The Contract Administrator or the Manager of Materials Management may D2.1.4
extend the submission deadline by issuing an addendum at any time prior to 
the submission deadline. 

 Proposals submitted by facsimile transmission (fax) or internet electronic D2.1.5
mail (e-mail) will not be accepted. 

 Proposals will not be opened publicly. D2.1.6

 The City may at any time prior to the submission deadline, issue addenda D2.1.7
correcting errors, discrepancies or omissions in the RFP, or clarifying the 
meaning or intent of any provisions therein. 



The City of Winnipeg Bidding Procedures 
RFP No. 195-2018  Page 8 of 10 
 
Template Version: Sr120180115 - S RFP 

 

 Addenda will be available on the Bid Opportunity page at the City of D2.1.8
Winnipeg, Corporate Finance, Materials Management Division website at:  

http://www.Winnipeg.ca/matmgt/bidopp.asp  

 The Proponent is responsible for ensuring that it has received all addenda D2.1.9
and is advised to check the Materials Management Division website for 
addenda shortly before the submission deadline. 

D2.2 Proposals on all or part of the Lands 

 The City will only consider proposals which intend to purchase the subject D2.2.1
City property referred to herein. 

D2.3 Evaluation 

 The City shall evaluate each proposal on its own merit and price alone may D2.3.1
not be the sole determining factor that the City considers in the evaluation of 
each and every proposal. 

 Purchase price, anticipated municipal tax revenue, overall development D2.3.2
layout, building design and quality, and proposed use of the land and 
buildings will all be critical factors within the evaluation.  

 Award of the Contract shall be based on the following criteria:  D2.3.3

(a) Total offering price and financial terms (20%); 

(b) Detailed plan outlining the proposed development and / or business 
operation, including timeframe to complete (30%); 

(c) Experience / history of successful projects and endeavors carried out by 
the Proponent (20%); 

(d)  Evidence of financial capability to complete the proposal without City of 
Winnipeg subsidy or grant (30%) 

D2.4 Right to Reject 

 The City reserves the right to reject all or any Proposal. D2.4.1

D2.5 Caveat Emptor 

 The City makes no representations or warranty with respect to the quality, D2.5.1
condition or sufficiency of the subject City property. 

 No current legal survey was made of the subject City property to determine D2.5.2
the nature and extent of any structure thereon or to determine if there are 
any encroachments from adjoining lands. 

 The subject City property will be sold or leased on an “as is, where is” basis, D2.5.3
subject to the conditions as outlined within this RFP. It is the responsibility of 
the Proponent to conduct its own due diligence in this regard.  

D2.6 Phase I – RFP Evaluation 

 The Proponents are advised to present their best offer, not a starting point D2.6.1
for negotiations in their Proposal.  The City will only negotiate with the 
Proponents submitting, in the City’s opinion, the most advantageous and 
thorough proposal. 

 The Planning, Property and Development Department will review all D2.6.2
Proposals on the basis of financial, operational and strategic merit to the 
City.  



The City of Winnipeg Bidding Procedures 
RFP No. 195-2018  Page 9 of 10 
 
Template Version: Sr120180115 - S RFP 

 

 If, after this Phase I review, the Department deems the Proposals to be D2.6.3
unacceptable, the Proponents will be notified and no further discussions will 
be held. 

 Upon completion of the Phase I review, the Department will short list those D2.6.4
Proposals that are worthy of additional discussions and proceed to the 
Phase II of the evaluation process. 

D2.7 Phase II – Detailed Proposal Solicitation and Evaluation 

 The Department will notify all Proponents of their status within the short D2.7.1
listing process, and will invite the short listed Proponents to submit 
additional or clarifying details, regarding their Proposal(s).   

D2.8 Phase III - Negotiations 

 The Department will enter into detailed negotiations with one or more short D2.8.1
listed proponents which it believes have the most merit.  The recommended 
proposal(s) will be finalized for submission to and consideration by the 
Standing Policy Committee on Property and Development and/or the 
Council of the City of Winnipeg. 

 The Proponent with the successful proposal will be required to enter into a D2.8.2
purchase and sale agreement or other agreement(s) as deemed necessary 
by the City of Winnipeg. These such agreements will outline the terms and 
conditions of the proposal based on mutually acceptable terms and 
conditions.  

D2.9 No Contract 

 The RFP is an inquiry only.  By responding to this RFP and participating in D2.9.1
the process as outlined in this document, Proponents expressly understand 
and  agree that no contract of any sort is implied or formed under, or arises 
from this RFP and that no legal obligations between parties has, or will be, 
pre-determined. 

 The City will have no obligation to enter into negotiations or a contract with D2.9.2
any Proponent as a result of this RFP. 

D2.10 Confidentiality 

 Information provided to a Proponent by the City, or by a Proponent to the D2.10.1
City, or acquired by any party by way of further enquiries or through 
investigation, is strictly confidential.  Such information shall not be used or 
disclosed in any way without the prior written authorization of the City, or of 
the Proponent. 

 

 The Proponent shall not make any statement of fact or opinion regarding D2.10.2
any aspect of the RFP to the media or any member of the public without the 
prior written authorization of the Director of the Planning, Property and 
Development Department. 

 

 Disclosure of a successful Proposal by a proponent is the sole responsibility D2.10.3
of the Council of the City of Winnipeg, or its Designated Authority.  The City 
may be obligated to disclose the final purchase price after closing date of 
the sale of the subject City property. 

D3. OPENING OF PROPOSALS AND RELEASE OF INFORMATION 

D3.1 Proposals will not be opened publicly. 



The City of Winnipeg Bidding Procedures 
RFP No. 195-2018  Page 10 of 10 
 
Template Version: Sr120180115 - S RFP 

 

D3.2 After award of Contract, the names of the Proponents and the Contract 
amount of the successful Proponent and their address(es) will be available 
on the Closed Bid Opportunities (or Public/Posted Opening & Award 
Results) page at The City of Winnipeg, Corporate Finance, Materials 
Management Division website at http://www.winnipeg.ca/matmgt/  

D3.3 The Proponent is advised any information contained in any Proposal 
Submission may be released if required by The Freedom of Information and 
Protection of Privacy Act (Manitoba), by other authorities having jurisdiction, 
or by law or by City policy or procedures (which may include access by 
members of City Council). 

D3.4 To the extent permitted, the City shall treat as confidential information, those 
aspects of a Proposal Submission identified by the Proponent as such in 
accordance with and by reference to Part 2, Section 17 or Section 18 or 
Section 26 of The Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act 
(Manitoba), as amended. 

D3.5 Following the award of the Contract, a Proponent will be provided with 
information related to the evaluation of his/her submission upon written 
request to the Contract Administrator. 

 

D4. CONTACT PERSON 

Julian Roberts, CCIM, FRI(E), Senior Negotiator  
City of Winnipeg 
Planning, Property and Development Department 
2nd Floor – 65 Garry Street 
Winnipeg, MB R3C 4K4 

Phone (204) 986-4456  
Email: JRoberts@winnipeg.ca  

 



The City of Winnipeg Specifications 
RFP No. 195-2018  Page 1 of 1 
 
Template Version: Sr120180115 - S RFP 

 

 
PART E - SPECIFICATIONS 

E1. LIST OF SCHEDULES 

 
Schedule “A”   Misc. Plan No. 13916 
Schedule “B”   Floor Plan for:  
    Main Floor, Second Floor, Mezzanine, and Basement  
Schedule “C”   Asbestos Inventory 
Schedule “D”   Chattel Inventory 
Schedule “E”   Pantages Plaza Art Installation  
 

 



 

2 

SCHEDULE “A” 
 



 

3 

Schedule “B” 
 

 
 
 



The City of Winnipeg Specifications 
RFP No. 195-2018  Page 4 of 20 
 
Template Version: Sr120180115 - S RFP 

 

 



The City of Winnipeg Specifications 
RFP No. 195-2018  Page 5 of 20 
 
Template Version: Sr120180115 - S RFP 

 

 



The City of Winnipeg Specifications 
RFP No. 195-2018  Page 6 of 20 
 
Template Version: Sr120180115 - S RFP 

 



The City of Winnipeg Specifications 
RFP No. 195-2018  Page 7 of 20 
 
Template Version: Sr120180115 - S RFP 

 

Schedule “C” 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



The City of Winnipeg Specifications 
RFP No. 195-2018  Page 8 of 20 
 
Template Version: Sr120180115 - S RFP 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



The City of Winnipeg Specifications 
RFP No. 195-2018  Page 9 of 20 
 
Template Version: Sr120180115 - S RFP 

 

Schedule “D” 
 

 



The City of Winnipeg Specifications 
RFP No. 195-2018  Page 10 of 20 
 
Template Version: Sr120180115 - S RFP 

 

 



The City of Winnipeg Specifications 
RFP No. 195-2018  Page 11 of 20 
 
Template Version: Sr120180115 - S RFP 

 

 



The City of Winnipeg Specifications 
RFP No. 195-2018  Page 12 of 20 
 
Template Version: Sr120180115 - S RFP 

 

 



The City of Winnipeg Specifications 
RFP No. 195-2018  Page 13 of 20 
 
Template Version: Sr120180115 - S RFP 

 

 



The City of Winnipeg Specifications 
RFP No. 195-2018  Page 14 of 20 
 
Template Version: Sr120180115 - S RFP 

 

 



The City of Winnipeg Specifications 
RFP No. 195-2018  Page 15 of 20 
 
Template Version: Sr120180115 - S RFP 

 

 



The City of Winnipeg Specifications 
RFP No. 195-2018  Page 16 of 20 
 
Template Version: Sr120180115 - S RFP 

 

 



The City of Winnipeg Specifications 
RFP No. 195-2018  Page 17 of 20 
 
Template Version: Sr120180115 - S RFP 

 

 



The City of Winnipeg Specifications 
RFP No. 195-2018  Page 18 of 20 
 
Template Version: Sr120180115 - S RFP 

 

 



The City of Winnipeg Specifications 
RFP No. 195-2018  Page 19 of 20 
 
Template Version: Sr120180115 - S RFP 

 

 



The City of Winnipeg Specifications 
RFP No. 195-2018  Page 20 of 20 
 
Template Version: Sr120180115 - S RFP 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



The City of Winnipeg Specifications 
RFP No. 195-2018  Page 21 of 20 
 
Template Version: Sr120180115 - S RFP 

 

Schedule “E” 
 
 
 

 
 



The City of Winnipeg Specifications 
RFP No. 195-2018  Page 22 of 20 
 
Template Version: Sr120180115 - S RFP 

 

 
 
 
 

 


